Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



國銀金融租賃股份有限公司*

CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD.*

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China)

(Stock Code: 1606)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT

PROPOSED CHANGE OF AUDITORS

Reference is made to the announcement of China Development Bank Financial Leasing Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") dated 27 April 2023 in relation to the proposed change of auditors (the "**Announcement**"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The Company would like to provide supplemental information on the reasons for the retirement of Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP and Ernst & Young ("E&Y") as the auditors of the Company. The Board of the Company is of the view that, given that E&Y have served as auditors of the Company for four consecutive years, as a good corporate governance measure, the Company should consider rotating the independent auditors after an appropriate period. The term of service of E&Y will expire at the conclusion of the 2022 annual general meeting and therefore the Company intends to change its accounting firm for the year of 2023.

All other information contained in the Announcement remains unchanged and continues to be valid for all purposes. This announcement is a supplement to and should be read in conjunction with the Announcement.

By order of the Board CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD. LIU Yi

Joint Company Secretary

Shenzhen, the PRC 10 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. MA Hong and Mr. HUANG Min; the non-executive directors are Mr. LI Yingbao and Mr. YANG Guifang; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. ZHENG Xueding, Mr. XU Jin and Mr. ZHANG Xianchu.

* CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD. is (a) not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance; (b) not authorized to carry on banking/deposit-taking business in Hong Kong; and (c) not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.